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	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
	
	
	

	
	
	      1
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	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO (If applicable)

	0002
	   June 19, 2009
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	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)  CODE
	

	
	

	FAA, MIKE MONRONEY AERONAUTICAL CENTER
	

	Aviation, Medical, & Training Team (AMQ-310) 
	

	P O BOX 25082
	

	OKLAHOMA CITY OK  73125
	

	
	

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)
	(X)
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO
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	  DTFAAC-09-R-00008

	
	
	

	
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	  June 9, 2009

	         All offerors
	
	10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER  

	
	
	   

	
	
	

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	FACILITY CODE
	
	

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	 ( x )The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  [   ] is extended,  [ xx ]  is not extended.  Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:  (a)  By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning    [     1    ]   copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)  By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA  (If required)

	13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	  
	  A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

	
	

	
	  b.  the above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes(such as changes in paying office, 

       appropriation date,etc.)set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of far 43.103(b).

	
	  c.  this supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:

	
	

	
	   d.  other (Specify type of modification and authority)

	
	

	X
	  IMPORTANT:  Contractor  [ ]  is not, [ XX] is required to sign this document and return [   1  ]  copies to the issuing office.

	
	

	14.  description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	There is no extension to the closing date.  It remains July 8, 2009, 2:00 PM CST.  

	.

	Point of Contact is Susan L. Eads at susan.eads@faa.gov.
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The purpose of this amendment is to amend Attachment 2 and Attachment 4 of subject SIR and to incorporate Questions and Answers as follows:  

FIRST:  Attachment 2 of the SIR, Positions and Locations, is hereby updated, dated 15 June 2009.  Please see attachment for the updated spreadsheet.  For clarification purposes, this spreadsheet is to be used to come up with each offerors total proposed price based off of the known requirement at the present time.  The contract will have a Not to Exceed Ceiling Amount for the entire five year period.  Since this is a Requirements type contract, not all requirements are known up front.  However, each labor category represented must have a labor rate proposed.
SECOND:  Attachment 4 of subject SIR, Wage Determination, will hereby be added to by incorporating Wage Determinations for SCA positions in all service locations listed in the Statement of Work (SOW).  The total number of Wage Determinations is now eleven (11).  The new ones are attached to this amendment and incorporated in full.  
2005-2167 Rev 7, Illinois

2005-2255 Rev 10, Massachusetts

2005-2513 Rev 7, Texas

2005-2563 Rev 9, Washington

2005-2133 Rev 6, Georgia

2005-2375 Rev 7, New York

2005-2047 Rev 9, California

2005-2017 Rev 11, Alaska

2005-2307 Rev 7, Missouri

2005-2431 Rev 7, Oklahoma

THIRD:  Questions and Answers are incorporated as follows:  
Question 1:  Reference:  SIR and Attachments 1 & 2

Would the Government Consider providing Microsoft Word Versions or searchable pdf files for the documents posted to http://faaco.faa.gov?  This will facilitate preparing SIR RFP fill-ins, as text cannot be electronically inserted into these documents as they now have been provided.
Answer 1:  At this time, the CO will not be releasing Microsoft Word documents for the SIR or Attachment 1.  Fill-ins can be hand-written but legible.  Attachment 2 referenced in this amendment as updated will be posted in Excel.  
Question 2:  Subsection 3.4, Indexing, page 60 of 78, states that a detailed table of contents is required for each volume, but subsection 3.10, Volume Organization, page 61 of 78, limits tables of contents to Volumes II through IV.  Please clarify.  Also, is the table of contents and List of Figures and Tables excluded from the page count for Volume II?  The SIR is not explicit on this point and this volume is page-limited.
Answer 2:    Please include a table of contents in all Volumes.  List of Figures and tables ARE excluded from the page count.
Question 3:  Reference SIR Section L.5, subsection 5.2.1a states, “The Program Management/Supervision Plan shall demonstrate the degree to which the offeror addresses an integrated, thoughtful, and effective approach for properly managing the work to be performed under this contract to include the following sub-elements:  Personnel Management, Relationships with other Organizations, Performance and Earned Value Management, subcontracting/teaming strategy, and Cost Management as described/identified in Section L.”
It is unclear where the sub-elements listed are further described in Section L.  Please clarify.
Answer 3:  On page 63, para 5.2.1a, Subfactor 1.1, on the last sentence, and on page 74, top of page, last sentence, the following phrase is deleted:

“as described/identified in Section L.”
Question 4:  Reference:  SIR Section I, subsection 3.1-1, Clauses and Provisions Incorporated By Reference (December 20056), page 50 of 78
This section calls out AMS clause number 3.1.7-2, Organizational Conflict of Interest, for application to this contract.  In light of the Procurement Reform bill currently working its way through the Congress (the “McCain-Levin Act”), as well as the influence the successful bidder would have over the entire regulator framework for NextGen, is the FAA considering incorporating AMS clause 3.1.7-1 as well?
Answer 4:  Yes.  The following clause is hereby incorporated by reference to SIR Section I, subsection 3.1-1, Clauses and Provisions Incorporated by Reference (December 20056):
	3.1.7-1
	Exclusion from Future Agency Contracts
	August 1997


Question 5:  Attachment 2 includes the category “Senior Program Manager” with a FTE of 1.0.  Section M indicates that for CLINs 0007 and 0008 and all corresponding option year CLINs, the quantities from Attachment 2 are to be multiplied by the reates from Section B to generate a total price.  The required B Table pricing does not include the category “Senior Program Manager.”  Please clarify.
Answer 5:  Clins 0007 & 0008 and corresponding option years do not include the Senior Program Manager because this is a fixed price CLIN with a quantity of 1 multiplied by 12 months for the total of Clin 0001.  This is not a labor hour position; however the rate for this position will still be analyzed for realism and reasonableness.

Question 6:  Does “On-site” refer to FAA site?

Answer 6:  On-site refers to Government On-site.  Of-site refers to the Contractor Facility.

Question 7:  The category “Senior Program Manager” is listed in Clins 0001, 0007 & 0008 and all corresponding Option Year Clins.  This is a Key category.  What is the quantity of resumed individuals for this category that must be included with the offeror’s proposal?
Answer 7:  The Senior Program Manager is only listed in CLIN 0001 and NOT in 0007 & 0008.  The government only requires one (1) resume for this position.

Question 8:  The category “Project Manager” is listed in Clins 0001, 0007, & 0008.  Since this is a Key Category, what is the quantity of resumed individuals for this category that must be included with the offeror’s proposal?
Answer 8:  The Project Manager position to be filled upon contract award is under CLIN 0002.  The Government requires only one resume with proposal for the Project Manager.

Question 9:   The category “Task Manager” is listed in Clins 0003, 0007 & 0008.  Since this is a Key Category, what is the quantity of resumed individuals for this category that must be included with the offeror’s proposal?

Answer 9:  The Task Manager position to be filled upon contract award under Clin 0003 is on a part time basis, as is for Clin 0004.  If the offeror intends to use the same individual for both tasks, then one resume is needed.  If the offeror intends to use two different individual on a part time basis for Clins 0003 & 0004, then two resumes would need to be submitted for this Key Category.

Question 10:  The SIR States, “Offerors must submit no less than three (3) valid references.  Offerors that are submitting under a Teaming Agreement must submit past performance for the Sub-Contractor as well.”  Must all subcontractors on the prime offeror’s team submit three (3) valid past performance references as well?  
Answer 10:  Sub-contractors need to at least have one valid reference and provide all past performance history related to the contents of the SIR.  

Question 11:  Can the Government clarify “Located in AWA,” which is referenced under CLINs 0001 through 0004?

Answer 11:  AWA is Washington DC, Location #2 of the SOW.

Question 12:  For CLIN 0002, is the service in support of CLIN 0001 or Task 1:  Safety Management Systems listed in the SOW?

Answer 12:  CLIN 0002 supports CLIN 0001.  The Project Manager supports the Program Manager for all requirements of program management in the SOW.

Question 13:  Clause 3.2.2.3-76 in Section K is not listed in the AMS Clauses or Prescriptions.  Is it still valid?

Answer 13:  Clause 3.2.2.3-76 is obsolete and is hereby deleted from subject SIR under Section K.

Question 14:  AMS Clause 3.5-14 under Section K was revised in the current FAA AMS clauses in January 2009. Please verify which version of the clause should be incorporated in the SIR.
Answer 14:  The correct version of this clause is January 2009. and is hereby incorporated by full text as follows:  

3.5-14 Representation of Limited Rights Data and Restricted Computer Software (January 2009)

(a) This Screening Information Request (SIR) sets forth the work to be performed if a contract award results, and the Government's known delivery requirements for data, as defined in the clause "Rights in Data-General." Any resulting contract may also provide the Government the option to order additional data under the "Additional Data Requirements" clause at AMS 3.5-15, if included in the contract. Any data delivered under the resulting contract will be subject to the "Rights in Data-General" clause that is to be included in this contract. Under the latter clause, a Contractor may withhold from delivery data that qualify as limited rights data or restricted computer software, and deliver form, fit, and function data instead. The latter clause also may be used with its Alternates II and/or III to obtain delivery of limited rights data or restricted computer software, marked with limited rights or restricted rights notices, as appropriate. In addition, use of Alternate V with this latter clause provides the Government the right to inspect such data at the Contractor's facility.

(b) By completing the remainder of this paragraph, the offeror represents that it has reviewed the requirements for the delivery of technical data or computer software and states (offeror check appropriate block) - 

[ ] (1) None of the data proposed for fulfilling the data delivery requirements qualifies as limited rights data or restricted computer software; or

[ ] (2) Data proposed for fulfilling the data delivery requirements qualify as limited rights data or restricted computer software and are identified as follows:

__________________________________________
__________________________________________
__________________________________________

(c) Any identification of limited rights data or restricted computer software in the offeror's response is not determinative of the status of the status of the date should the contract be awarded to the offeror.
Prescription
In accordance with T3.5.A.4.d.(2)(c)(ii) and T3.5.A.4.d.(2)(d)(v), if the Contracting Officer desires to have an offeror state in response to a SIR whether limited rights data or restricted computer software are likely to be used in meeting the data delivery requirements set forth in the solicitation, must insert the provision at AMS 3.5-14, Representation of Limited Rights Data and Restricted Computer Software, in any SIR containing the clause at AMS 3.5-13 Rights in Data-General. The contractor's response may provide an aid in determining whether the clause should be used with Alternate II and/or Alternate III.
Question 15:  Do foldout pages count as one page?

Answer 15:  Yes. 

Question 16:  Is the Cross-Reference Matrix a matrix of our proposal response against the SOW, or is it a matrix of cross-referencing across volumes as described in Section 3.3?
Answer 16:  Cross-referencing is against the SOW and within the same proposal volume is permitted.  Each proposal volume must be able to stand alone.

Question 17:  Can the government clarify if Section B, SIR Supplies or Services and Cost/Prices should be included in Volume I or should this information be included in Volume IV since the latter has been identified as the Cost/Price section?
Answer 17:  The entire signed SIR must be submitted under Volume I.  The proposed Schedule B may be submitted in the cost/price volume as well with the cost model and requested cost/price information.

Question 18:  Submission of Past Performance Volume ten (10) calendar days prior to close of the SIR is requested, but not required. Are any evaluation points lost if an offeror were to submit the proposal and past performance at the same time?
Answer 18:  No points will be lost if you submit at the same time.

Question 19:  The attachment entitled “Negotiated Direct Hourly Labor Rates” was not included in the SIR package.  Please provide attachment.
Answer 19:  Attachment provided with this amendment.

Attachments:  
· Updated SIR Attachment 2, Positions and Locations dated 15 June 2009

· Wage Determinations as referenced in provision SECOND above

· Attachment to SIR clause H.7, Negotiated Direct Hourly Labor Rates

FOURTH:  All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

PAGE  

